

**FILED**  
**11-08-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2023AP2020-OA

---

TONY EVERS, GOVERNOR OF  
WISCONSIN, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL  
RESOURCES, BOARD OF REGENTS OF  
THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN  
SYSTEM, DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND  
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, and  
MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY  
BOARD PROFESSIONAL COUNSELING,  
and SOCIAL WORK EXAMINING BOARD,

Petitioners,

GATHERING WATERS, INC.,

Intervenor-Petitioner,

v.

SENATOR HOWARD MARKLEIN,  
REPRESENTATIVE MARK BORN, in their  
official capacities as chairs of the joint  
committee on finance; SENATOR CHRIS  
KAPENGA, REPRESENTATIVE ROBIN VOS,  
in their official capacities as chairs of the joint  
committee on employment relations; and  
SENATOR STEVE NASS, REPRESENTATIVE  
ADAM NEYLON, in their official capacities as  
co-chairs of the joint committee for review of  
administrative rules,

Respondents,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE

Intervenor-Respondent.

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

CHARLOTTE GIBSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1038845

COLIN T. ROTH  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1103985

Attorneys for Petitioners

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 957-5218 CG  
(608) 266-7636 CTR  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us  
rothct1@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	13
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	15
I.    JCRAR has multiple rulemaking veto powers.....	15
A.    JCRAR may temporarily or indefinitely “object” to the promulgation of a proposed rule under Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(c), (d), and (dm).....	15
B.    JCRAR may suspend promulgated rules unlimited times under Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2)(d) and (im).....	17
C.    These JCRAR veto powers have been constitutionally controversial for decades. ....	18
II.   JCRAR uses its veto powers to block and suspend two DSPS administrative rules. ....	20
A.    JCRAR indefinitely objects to DSPS’s proposed rule revising the state’s commercial building standards.....	20
B.    JCRAR temporarily objects to the proposed conversion therapy rule and then suspends it after promulgation. ....	22
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    JCRAR’s rulemaking vetoes violate constitutional bicameralism and presentment requirements.....	24
A.    When the legislative branch alters legal rights and duties, it	

must do so through a law enacted via bicameralism and presentment. .... 24

B. JCRAR’s vetoes trigger bicameralism and presentment because they alter the legal rights, duties, and relations of those outside the legislative branch..... 25

1. JCRAR’s suspension power under Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2)(d) and (im)..... 26

2. JCRAR’s objection power under Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(c), (d) and (dm)..... 27

3. The promulgation pause under Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(c)..... 28

C. JCRAR’s vetoes are facially invalid because they do not comply with bicameralism and presentment. .... 29

1. JCRAR’s indefinite objection authority under Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(dm) is facially invalid, even under *Martinez*..... 29

2. This Court should overrule *Martinez* and invalidate JCRAR’s “temporary” objection and suspension powers under Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(c) and (d), and Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2)(d) and (im)..... 30

- 3. Other states agree that rulemaking vetoes violate bicameralism and presentment requirements. .... 33
    - D. An overbreadth analysis should be used to facially invalidate JCRAR’s vetoes, even if some applications might be constitutional..... 36
    - E. Alternatively, JCRAR’s application of its vetoes to the rules at issue here violated bicameralism and presentment. .... 38
  - II. JCRAR’s rulemaking vetoes improperly intrude on executive branch authority. .... 38
    - A. Executing statutes that authorize agencies to promulgate rules is a core executive function, and so all JCRAR’s rulemaking vetoes are facially invalid. .... 39
      - 1. The best conception of rulemaking is as a core executive power with which JCRAR cannot interfere..... 39
      - 2. Other states and the federal courts agree that similar vetoes improperly interfere with the executive power. .... 42
    - B. Even viewing rulemaking as a shared power, JCRAR’s rulemaking vetoes are facially invalid..... 44

1.	In an arena of shared powers, the Legislature can act only by enacting prospective statutes, which cannot block the other branch from exercising its constitutional power. ....	44
2.	<i>SEIU</i> should not be read as silently overruling this Court’s shared powers precedents.....	48
3.	JCRAR’s vetoes are facially invalid under a shared powers analysis.....	49
C.	Alternatively, JCRAR’s vetoes unduly burdened the executive as applied here. ....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Att’y Gen. ex rel. Taylor v. Brown</i> ,	
1 Wis. 513 (1853) .....	40, 42
<i>Becker v. Dane County</i> ,	
2022 WI 63, 403 Wis. 2d 424, 977 N.W.2d 390.....	24
<i>Blank v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> ,	
611 N.W.2d 530 (Mich. 2000) .....	25, 35
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> ,	
569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	43
<i>Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC</i> ,	
673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	35, 44
<i>Demmith v. Wisconsin Jud. Conf.</i> ,	
166 Wis. 2d 649, 480 N.W.2d 502 (1992) .....	45–46

<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	43
<i>Evers v. Marklein</i> , 2024 WI 31, 412 Wis. 2d 525, 8 N.W.3d 395 ("Evers I") .....	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Flynn v. Dep't of Admin.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1998) .....	45–46
<i>General Assembly v. Byrne</i> , 448 A.2d 438 (N.J. 1982) .....	34, 37, 42
<i>Gilliam County v. Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 849 P.2d 500 (Or. 1993) .....	35
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	25, 36
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wisconsin State Bldg. Comm'n</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983) .....	31
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emps. Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257.....	30, 37, 48
<i>Joni B. v. State</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 1, 549 N.W.2d 411 (1996) .....	46–47
<i>Kieninger v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , 2019 WI 27 16, 386 Wis. 2d 1, 924 N.W.2d 172.....	26
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.....	39, 45
<i>Legislative Rsch. Comm'n By &amp; Through Prather v. Brown</i> , 664 S.W.2d 907 (Ky. 1984) .....	42
<i>Martinez v. DILHR</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992) .....	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of E.B.</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 175, 30 N.W.2d (1983) .....	45–47

<i>Maurin v. Hall</i> , 2004 WI 100, 274 Wis. 2d 28, 682 N.W.2d 866 (2004) .....	45–46
<i>Mead v. Arnell</i> , 791 P.2d 410 (Idaho 1990) .....	35
<i>Missouri Coal. for Env't v. Joint Comm. on Admin. Rules</i> , 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. 1997) .....	35
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	36
<i>Service Employees International Union, Local 1 v. Vos (SEIU)</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	32, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. A.L.I.V.E. Voluntary</i> , 606 P.2d 769 (Alaska 1980) .....	25, 33, 34
<i>State ex rel. Barker v. Manchin</i> , 279 S.E.2d 622 (W. Va. 1981) .....	34–35
<i>State ex rel. Buell v. Frear</i> , 146 Wis. 291, 131 N.W. 832 (1911) .....	40–41
<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32 (1995) .....	45–46
<i>State ex rel. Meadows v. Hechler</i> , 462 S.E.2d 586 (1995) .....	43
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Kansas House of Representatives</i> , 687 P.2d 622 (1984) .....	25, 34, 43
<i>State v. Borrell</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 749, 482 N.W.2d 883 (1992) .....	45–46
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 31, 315 N.W. 2d 703 (1982) .....	45–46
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 637, 594 N.W.2d 772 (1999) .....	45–46



<i>State v. Stenklyft</i> , 2005 WI 71, 281 Wis. 2d 484, 697 N.W.2d (2005) .....	45–47
<i>State v. Unnamed Defendant</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 352, 441 N.W.2d 696 (1989) .....	44, 49, 51
<i>Terran ex rel. Terran v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 195 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	43
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	36
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	40
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 17.....	24
Wis. Const. art. V, § 4 .....	39, 41
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10 .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. ch. 101 .....	50
Wis. Stat. ch. 457 .....	22
Wis. Stat. ch 101 .....	20
Wis. Stat. § 13.56 .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 13.56(2).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 15.405(7c) .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 15.407(18).....	21
Wis. Stat. § 101.023 .....	21
Wis. Stat. § 101.027(2).....	50
Wis. Stat. § 101.027(2)–(3) .....	21
Wis. Stat. § 101.14(4)(a) .....	50

Wis. Stat. § 227.018(5).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.031 .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 227.041 .....	19
Wis. Stat. § 227.135 .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 227.137 .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 227.14 .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 227.15 .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 227.16 .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 227.16(2)(d) .....	26
Wis. Stat. § 227.19 .....	16, 49
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(2), (4) .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(4)(b) .....	28
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(4)(d) .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(4)(d)7. ....	17
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(b) .....	28
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(c).....	4, 16, 28
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(c)–(d) .....	4, 30, 33–34, 38
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(c), (dm) .....	38
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(c)–(d), (dm).....	3–4, 15, 27
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(d) .....	16, 17, 22
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(d)–(f).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(dm) .....	16, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(dm), (em), (fm) .....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(e).....	16

Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(e), (6)(b).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(em) .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(f) .....	16
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(fm).....	16, 29
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(g) .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 227.26 .....	17, 49
Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2).....	26
Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2)(d) .....	14, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2)(d), (im).....	3, 4, 17, 26
Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2)(f) .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2)(f), (h), (j) .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2)(i) .....	17, 18
Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2)(im) .....	18, 30, 32–33
Wis. Stat. § 227.185 .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 457.03(2).....	22, 26, 28, 51
Wis. Stat. § 457.26(2)(f) .....	26
Wis. Stat. § 801.18(6).....	53
Wis. Stat. § 973.195(1r)(c) .....	47
<b>Regulations</b>	
Wis. Admin. Code. chs. SPS 361 .....	20
Wis. Admin. Code ch. MPSW 20 .....	22
Wis. Admin. Code MPSW § 20.02(25).....	22–23
Wis. Admin. Code SPS § 361.01.....	21

## Other Authorities

1965 S.J.R. 72.....	19
43 Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 350 (1954).....	18
52 Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 423 (1963).....	19
63 Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 159 (1974).....	19
2021 Assembly Bill 14 .....	22
2023 Assembly Bill 3 .....	23
2021 Senate Bill 31 .....	22
2023 Senate Bill 4.....	23
Nicole Martin & Steven Huefner, <i>State Legislative Vetoes: An Unwelcome Resurgence</i> , 6, 3 Harv. J. on Legis. 379 (2024).....	37
<i>Some Observations on Separation of Powers and the Wisconsin Constitution</i> , 105 Marq. L. Rev. 845 (2022).....	31
